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DEBATES OF THE ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Monday, the 9th August, 2004

The Houée met at 9-00 A.M. of the Clock in the Assembly

Chamber at Dispur with Shri Prithibi Majhi, speaker
in the chair.

STARRED
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
(To Which Oral replies were given)

C

iMr. Speaker : Now, Starred Question No.1, questioner Shri

Bimolangshu Roy. Hon'ble Minister of State, Home
to  reply

Sub : Vacant posts of D.S.P.
; Shri Bimolangshu Roy asked :

* 1. Will the Minister of Home be pleased to state -

a)

b)

d)

How many post in the D.S.P. rank are lying vacant

in the state in general and Cachar in particular
and since when?

Whether the Govt. is aware that efficiency of police
force seriously affected because of failure of the

Govt. in posting officers in key posts of intelligence
department?

If so, what steps Gout. has taken to fill up these
vacancies in the public interest?

What is the number of total persons killed during
last 3 years in Assam and how many of them by
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extremist, how many in police custody, how many 3
in ethinic related violence and how many in women ’
related violence?

e) What are the total number of rape cases registered 1
during the period and how many are arrested i
(districtwise figure may be furnished) how many QJ
convicted so far? ,

f)  Whatis the progress made in the enquiry of secret- i
kiling by the enquiry commission and when the
report is likely to come to light and guilty punished? /

g) What is the central assistance received for =
modermnisation of police force in last 3 years and N
what is total amount utilised and what remamed |

-unutilised?
Shn Tarun Gogoi (Chief Mlnlster) rephed i
~a) There are 126 Nos. of post lying vacant in the “ﬂ

" rank of Deputy Supdt. of Police/Asstt. Commandant |
(APS Jr. Grade) in Assam. Out of which the g

following 4 (four) nos. of vacancies. are in Cachar ?‘"

District. ' : ji

1.  Deputy Supdt. of Police — 1 (one) post vacant t

. (DSB) Silchar - since 1.10.2002. o
2. Dy. Supdt. of Police (B) —. 1 (one) post vacant

Silchar- | — Since 23.6.2004.

3. Dy. Supdt. of Police (B) 1 (one) post vacant N

~ Cachar - since 22.11.2001. '}

4. Sub-Dnvuslonal Police officer- 1 (one) post
vacant ‘
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Lakhimpur— ~ since 14.3.2004.

b) Not so.. .‘ ‘ o -

c). However, Govt. is taking alt steps to fill-up the
posts.

d) Total persons killed during last 3 years in Assam
' by extremists, police custady, ethnic related
violence and women related violence are given

below : |

Si. T “year }'raa _Tﬂlgd_b;} Kiled YKilled IWomen
No.= | Persons | extremi- | in palicq in ethnig related

' | killed. | 'sts. | custady | related jviolence
e _JViolence] _ _
1. 2001 482 - 347 3 10. - 122
‘2. 2002 447 252 10 1 184
3.1‘ 2003 482 275 Nil. 21 186
“¥ Total 1411 874 13 32 492

e) Total Nos. of rape cases registered and convicted
during the last 3 years in Assam is given below :—
" Year ] “Rape case ﬁea-is—t-ereg—éaﬁlﬁe—d Persons

2001 817 | 120 -
12002 970 99
2003 1095 | o117

A statement showing the rape cases registered, arrested

- persons and convicted persons is shown Districtwise in

ANNEXURE "A". (Annexure - 1)

f) The Commission of Enquiry headed by Justice
J.N. Sharma has received some memorandum and enquiry
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“has been started The Commission visited place of incidents
at Tezpur and evidence have been collected and witnesses
have been examined. The term of the commlssuon of enquiry
is upto 04.08. 2004.

g) Central Assistance received for modernisation of
poli_ce Force in last 3 (three) years is shown below :- _ -

- {fear |Central Assistance J Fund wntilised | Fun Unutilised

2000- . _ |
2001 Rs. 36;6_?7,45,0001- Rs. 34,89,45,000/- Rs. 1,78,00,000/-
| Is under
implementation.
2001-
2002 Rs. 38,59,00,000/- Rs. 30,66,99,817/- Rs. 7,92,00,183/-
’ is under
implementation.
2002—- )
2003 Rs. 16,34,99,282/- Rs. 12,62,63,200/- Rs. 3,72,36,082/-
| is under

| implementation.
Total Rs. 91,61,44,282/- Rs.78,19,08,017/- Rs. 13,42,36,265/

* Sri Bimolangshu Roy : Sir, Hon'ble Minister replied that there
are 126 nos. of post lying vacant in the rank of DSP and Asstt.
commandant in Assam. Out of these, 4 nos. of posts are lying
vacant in Cachar District. The most important post of DSP (DSB)
which is specially engaged for monitoring the duties in the border
areas is lying vacant since 1.10.2002. Moreover, other 3 posts
namely, DSP (B), Silchar, DSP (B) Cachar and SDPOQ, Lakhipur
are lying vacant. May | know from the Hon'ble Minister of State
Home, when these posts are going to be filled up? | like to draw
the attention of the Hon'ble CM and the Home Minister to fill up

e e
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immediatly. Sir, the post of SDPO at Lakhipur is lying

vacant since 14.3.2004. As ali these posts are extremely required
to maintain law and order in the State, whether these posts of 126
in the rank of DSP including those 4 posts in Cachar District will

be filled up

very soon?
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extremists, Police custody and ethnic violence in
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Mr. Speaker : Now,Starred Qestion No.2, Hon'ble Member

Shri Monilal Gowala.

Sub : L. T. Line.

Shri Monilal Gowala asked :

* 2 Will the Minister of Power be pleased to state :

a)

Whether the L.T. Line of the following villages have
been completed (R.E. work under stateplan 2000-

- 01 under Lowairpara/Sub-Division of Karimganj

Division)?

a) Manikhond F.V. B b) Jakovnagar
c) Nilkantapur d) Nandigram

e) Rangamati F.V, f) Magarapunjee.

* Speech not corrected
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b) If so, why is the drawn line not yet charged although
consumers' demand to high?

- Shri Pradyut Bordoloi (Minister of State (Independent) replied:

‘a) Yes, the works of L.T. Line of the villages namely
Manikbond F.V., -Jakovnagar, Nilkantapur,

- Nandigram, Rangamati F.V., Magarapunjee were
completed prior to March, 2004 and the sub-
stations were completed in the month of April, 2004.

b) The associated 11 KV lines supply the power to
the L.T. lines of the said villages under Karimganj
Electrical Division got damaged due to natural
celamities. Due to this these lines could not be
charged till date. In this connection, concerned
division has prepared an estimate for renovation
of these 11 KV lir.2s. Necessary fund for the same
has also been arranged. Repairing of damaged 11
KV lines are being taken up and is likely to be
completed by December, 2004.

* Shri Monilal Goala : Sir, stated villages were sanctioned in
the year 2000-01. Work continued, but sir, the
transformers are not yet installed. Will the Minister
kindly let me know that when the transformers will
be installed.

* Shri Pradyut Bordoloi (Minister of State (Ind.)) : Sir, there

are some on-going projects for rural electrification
and Hon'ble Members contention is noted. | will

take up the matter with the ASEB. to expedite.

* Speech not corrected
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* Shri Monilal Goala : Sir, these are the villages sanctioned
in the year 2001-02. But sir, the sanctioned villages
for the year 2001-02. 2002-03, 2003-04 are yet to
be started. If projects continued like this, by 2007
it will not be possible to cover all the villages which
will remain as power sector. Will the Minister kindly

take expedited sieps?

* Shri Pradyut Bordoloi (Minister of State) : Sir, the
intensification under Rural Electrification MNP and
REPMGY are taken up for execution since 2000-
01. The programme for probable date of completion
of above schemes are shown as below :

Sl. No. Name of Scheme - Prabable date of
completion
1. - REMNP 2000-01 Novembe., 2004

2. RE PMGY 2001-02 March, 2005
(1‘st Phase)
3. REPMGY 2001-02
(Il Phase) ~ March, 2005
4, RE (MNP) 2001-02 June, 2005
5. RE(PMGY) 2002-03 December, 2005
6. RE (MNP) 2002-03 October, 2005.

The rural electrification schemes for the year 2003-04
will be started on receipt of fund.

* Speech not corrected
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Mr. Speaker : Now starred question No.3, Hon'ble Member,
Shri Ranijit Dutta.
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(Starred Question No.4 could not be taken up for disposal

as the questioner was not present in the House
when called for. However, the said question
deemed to have been laid on the table of the
House with replies thereto.)
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Sub : R.B.D. ARMY.
Shri Dharam Singh Teron asked :
* 4. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state :

a)

b)

c)

a)

b)

Whether the Government is aware of the existence
of 'RED-ARMY" patronised by the CPI (ML) in Karbi
Anglong district?

If so, when the organisation was formed, names/
addresses of the office-bearers of the armed
underground organisation and how many of the
leaders/cadres of the organisation have so far been
arrested/killed? |

Whether the Gowvt. is aware of the nexus of the
'Red-Army' and the CPI (ML)?

. Shri Rockybul Huzsain (Minister of State Home) repli~d :

Yes, but no proof of partronisation of CPl (ML)
found.

(i) The organisation was formed in the year 2000.
(i) The name of the office bearers are -

Jorsing Phungsu - Chairman.

Bolon Timung - C-in-C.

(iii) No leaders/cadres of the organisation have so
far been arrested/killed.

No proof of nexus between the Red Army and the
CPI (ML) has been found so far.
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- Mr. Speaker .: Now starred question No.5; Questioner Shri

-Jagadish Bhuyan.
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Mr. Speaker : Now starred question No.7. Hon'ble Member
Shri Tijen Basumatary.

Sub : Establishment of New P.S.
Shri Tijen Basumatary aksed :
* 7. Will the Minister of Home be pleased to state :

a)  Whether there is any proposal for establishment
of new P.S. at Koklabari under Chapaguri L. A C ?

b) If so, when it will be implemented?
Shri Tarun Gogm (Home Minister) replied :
a) A Proposal was received.

b) The matter is under examination.
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(Starred question No. 8. Could not be taken up for disposal

as the questioner was not present in the House
when called for. However, the said question
deemed to have been laid on the table of the
House with replies thereto.)

Sub FIRE TENDER BUS
Shri Bhima Tanti asked :

" 8. Will the Minister of Home be pleased to state :

va)

b)

Whether the Government is aware of the fact that
one fire tender bus has been sanctioned for
Rangapara on adhoc basis two years back?

Whether Govt. has taken a decision to sanction a
full fledged tender bus for Rangapara L.A.C?
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Sri R'ockybuﬂ Hussain (Minister of state, AHom:e) replied :

a) One Fire Tender Bus was provided for gangapara
ad-hoc Fire station two years back. .

b) No such decision taken.

Mr. Speaker : Now starred question No.9. Hon'ble Member
Shri Kamali Basumatary.
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(Starred Question No. 10 could not be taken up for disposal
as the questioner was not present in the House
when called for. However, the said question
deemed to have been laid on the table of the
House with replies thereto.)

Sub : Delemitation Commission. .

Shri Kali Ranjan Deb asked :
* 10. Will' the Chief Minister be pleased to state :

a) Whether Delemitation Commission has since
withdrawn restriction over creation of New Sub-
Division as informed by Hon'ble Chief Minister in
reply to my Starred Question No. 6 of 4-8-20037?

b) Whether Govt. is aware that the demand for"
creation of Katigorah Circle as sub-division is very
genuine from the point of public convenience for
general administration, because, road
communication from Silchar (H.Q) to Katigorah
remain suspended for several days during flood
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every year rendering public helpless to attend

Silchar judicial courts and other offices during that
_ period?

Cc) Whether Govt. is aware that Katigorah situates on
Indo-Bangladesh International Border and in case [
of any exigencies, defence force cannot come from <7 |
Silchar and move towards Border supply line of

- Food stuff remain suspended during flood every
- year causing scarcity of Food stuff.?

d) If so, whether Government will actively consider e

creation of Katigorah Circle as Sub-Division at it
~ earliest convenience?

Shri Tarun Gogoi (Chief Minister) replied :

a) No. : A : ¥
b) o
} Government is aware of the problems. .
Fri
| o
d)  The matter is kept pending till the delemltatlon of ﬁ
the state is finally notified.
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(Staffed Question No. 12 could not be taken up for disposal
as the questioner was not present in the House
when called for. However the said question deemed

~ to have been laid on the table of the House with
replies thereto.)

Sub : No. of persons killed by KRA - UPDS
Shri Jagat Sing Engti asked : | |
* 12. Will the Minister of Home be pleased to state -

a) How many persons were killed during the KRA -
UPDS (anti-talk) conflicts? (name, sex, age and
address. of the persons killed may be given)
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b)  Whether compensations have been paid to the
next of kins of the decessed and to the family of
the injured person?

Shri Rockybul Hussain (Minister of State, Home) replied :

a) All total 88 persons were killed by the Anti-talk
UPDS and KRA militants during their clashes. The
names and particulars of the deceased persons

. are placed before the Hon'ble House. (Annexure -

)] ' |

b) Yes, an amount of Rs. 21,00,000/- (Twenty one
‘Lakh) have so far been sanctioned to the next of

kin of 21 deceased persons (One lakh each) and
payment is being made. Again the matter is under
consideration for granting of compensation to the
--family members of the rest deceased persons. No
compensation is paid to any injured person.

(Annexure - II)

Mr. Speaker : Now, starred question No. 13, questioner Shri
‘Karendra Basumatary.
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Mr. Speaker : Now, starred question No.14. Hon'ble Member
Dr. Zoii Nath Sarmah. '

WéWmfﬁW Cais |
©: e g Aficg s
* 58 | MANIN JYTE T SHRAT IR GHRE 2
3) m@m@mm@mmwmmmﬁ
TS I PR RECT (M TG g o @ .

gé@mﬁﬁm%mmv(m 2003 59 *1at ey

q) G Ol TRFITS I I RIS Gfenitece (AR TRz
(M6 W’F{ GHI])
* Speech not corrected




34

Questions and Answers 9th August

AR wRA (R s @ e firm ¢

%)

)

Qoosmﬂatioosmwbwmw Ak A
R oS g T (TP Rel o 2t ol o
AEY A TR T 8 Tq© (Al R 6T TG QA

e AR St 9iE Fiver Rerg SITRiE 39T
WWW?@?%W& v, ‘IWVWWN

o=l
ﬁﬂﬁé@w@m mwmm@mwe:

A ' ¢ WO @R @)

*s ot w1 = £ MR S TR, ARG SERI A T

SR T ST <o I AfgS 2 i) g
Wamwnﬁm_aﬁl (IR SYARIIE T Y

M e e

* Qe T2 ARTT TR £ TN FPF T, (F) K005 b9

ot 1608 B1 95 TEIR T KIS I (9% [iR Foie

g = cmﬁanwm%%@vmw%ﬁ‘

TR T L U 8 WO (Y& (R ISR ¥ XMW

ozt W ACE AR T FW ¢, &, 4 UF v WO (4@

2 () G TET TR (AWK I JFEHTeRT R
wiferet ey AR F'T ¢ IO MW TR -

2 gAY B QARG TR) 2 VNN SGF T, U R Pl

THGRIEK ST (FHOR O ZAM® Fal 71 | TN 75}
TR (S5 ©YCH! B A7 @b e

* Qg TR (IR TFY) 3 WA TGF TP, TR (MDL SYH!

i TN TR ZeS T |

* Speech not corrected

-




Y

N
G,
N Y

2004 Questions and Answers 35

* B2 HIIY N ¢ WANIN Wgw WREE, Sov) B oI Sifitae
R (oot R (5163 CrYal Cem O wizEe RS orgat
RRI AR .

* S =3 (IRTE T8 ¢ T TG T, GBI AR
TR JIY IR

* 2 I *{3 3 WANE g W, mw%mww
BT R I AL FI o @I @ R IR B R
w13y O 311 AW B =g At Hdt wm-ewe S
ATS (LRI ©fet ZH |

WW(W@) TR ST T, S 591 IR
Pipreg o3 Raw ©© [ ity owes siact Moy | s
T, S e ARE I’ AR @E@T vIRT Faicet
Gisticalsl T <R SF it | e S FRe oS F e

foeare @bl Rets eaiR | g T, I o > gE
3 Y008 WifitAe e @EE vIRe ) Bk

* B2 Tl Wt ¢ AT S sy, B R wize one wR G
| OIF BR-oiq SMA-emIvE IPIREARE SR oS 713 | i
AN TR R e @6t @bt et i @R e

* AR el (@R ) @ AT S e, B R wits o

Wﬁmaﬁﬁaﬁswﬁﬁﬁwm@wxﬁﬁm
SR

*wmﬂt'ﬁﬁ TR SO TR, Wmﬁmmﬁ -
Rextot & R wizs owe IRe fie AR e <6t 5B
frars & wepRar AR siige

* QR =2 (RIS TRY) & T S SR, SR TR TR
(oNCHE RTA0h ons 918 e B R =izs fa taeg =ie

* Speech not corrected




36 Questions and Answers Oth August

o oTE FAR wicR) e wiftm @2 e e
=R =91 | |
* AftEtet TAIR PR ¢ T WF w>pe, TR 9 T2
Rzgee (N2 Reedt B R w=izg wwes s AS2= By
aﬁmmﬁmﬁswﬁmﬁmm?mmm
Wﬁmn(ﬂmﬁgﬂ)mm,mﬁmm@%
coreed Bi3a 8 T RIS BiRfs wi T R [RivReg
aERfR BT Rews WSS PHREGIES -] G
’(ﬁﬁ)‘l-@ﬂ%ﬁmﬁﬂﬁﬁsﬁﬁmﬁiﬁmmﬁﬁ% ,
- coree ofe i e FiRftet Teni) M s TR Boy
W B w1 9% B FRBINR @R iy qagy
TS % et oiR 991 S Rt A A i
@237 BfF 791

* SRRTE TR FRTE 7)) ¢ WA S W, SobA BT sy
X000 AL ot Bt (95 §fRT goal C"“@‘MWIWW
wZHE, W W’@m@ﬁm«mﬁﬁwma@q
Wlﬁ%ﬁmwﬁmﬁﬁaﬁaﬁw“ﬁlwﬁﬁ
%ﬁmﬁmwﬁﬁﬁwﬁﬁmwmmaﬁ@
Siffe ficl | Tice @2 B wole RAPRICT o718 gz
I O 12 (I AT T | W GIR CITRees g
R

* ATt g =2 3 AT ST R, TR TR iy
Rezgre caieR Reast 5 & =1i2e ores S0 siigrg vy
o1 35fat R frare & et AR N e 7, 77 o
T frme (e wigE) |

L@WW(W@)SWWWW, Yobq

* Speech not corrected

LR



et -
—”)
-

-

7l
—

2004

Questions and Answers .37

Y000 A o B (oF FRY oA (AEte Wifkez| wgw
I S Gl 4T ot TR 9 TR | 5IIC e
GRUFTe JIF o FRA|

¢ g3 mmmnﬁ TN YT AT, mﬁm@mwﬁsﬁ«
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+ Aeq© 58 4T () & VAT NG TN, AT SIS SRS AFH

ey wEare i TR Tisin FReg, 7, T R TGRS
R %= 3R 41 A point of order shall relate to-
the interpretation or enforce me: nt of these Rules
or such Articles of the constitution as regulate the
business of the House. '

* G2 G #H3f ¢ N g TR, W@mwm

Gy & et

* WW(W@ T S SR, W ST R

AR | e T Qe T R BTk ISR
TR GRFIER e TEe R U W’HW
TR R AMSerR |

(TS T
(ST stet AR weel T el W)
Mr. Speaker : Question Hour is over.

(Starred Question Nos. 15 to 20 could not t be taken up for

disposal as the Question Hour was over. However,
the said questions deemed to have been laid on
the table of the House with replies thereto.)

* Speech not corrected
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(F) AR = 23 it 211 (See Annexure - ViiN

v MR | ST =BT S LI AN Ay

R ReTy)

N I ey R (RERE SFAAIPNT SAG sferg
I APt ff et Caemd

SUB : ENQUIRE THE CRUDE OIL AND THEFT SCAM
Shri Dilip Kumar Saikia asked :
" 16. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state :

a)  What are the terms of reference and mendate of
the Central Bureau of Investigation in €nquiring

* Speech not corrected T
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into the crude oil and'solvent theft scam?

Whether the CBI has been asked to enquire the
crude oil scam alone or has it been asked to

enquire into the solvent theft scam t00? If not ‘the
reasons thereof? |

Actions taken by the Govermment against the Police
officers, journalists and politicians reported to have
been involved in the scam as indicated in the letter
written to the Chief Minister by Shri Anjan Dutta,
Minister for Transport vide his letter No. MT. 12/
2004 April, 29, 2004 SECRET?

Shri Rockybul Hussain (Minister of state for Home & Political)

a)

b)

replied : |
Government of Assam moved Ministry of Home

~ Affairs, Gowt. of India for entrusting the matter of
.pilferage/theft of crude oil to CBI for. investigation

of the offences under the relevant provisions of
Act(s) and for any other offences, attempts,
abetments, conspiracy in relation to or in
connection with the said offences committed in
the pilferage of crude oil and in the receipt of such -
illegal and stolen crude oil both inside and outside
the State since 1992. However, no reference has

been made with regard to solvent for a CBl
investigation.

Yes, only crude oil.

The letter received from the Minister, Transport is
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also enclosed alongwith_ the proposal for CBI
enquiry. '
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Sub:CID Enquiry |
Shri Mission Ranjan Das asked :

* 18. Will the Minister of Home be pleased to state :

a)  Whether the govt. has ordered for CID Enquiry as

per suggestion of the question given in

. representative dt. 12/9/2003 submitted to the
Hon'ble Chief Minister of Assam?

b) If yes, what is the follow up action taken?
c) If not, state the reasons there of?
Shri Rockybul Hussain (Minister of State, Home) replied :
a) No CID enquiry was ordered by Government.
b) Does not arise.
.c) ~ Matter invest"igated‘ by District Police.
R ¢ Afert Reaefy
AR HA 1R e ¢ -
x mlwﬁﬂﬁﬁ@mﬁﬁlﬂmwaimmﬁg

7) Wﬁm:avsim%mm%mmm
Q mqﬁwﬁﬂmﬁwmaﬂm P A2

D @ o Rl Rt ¥, 6, o, &, B ax oy s
T e et Retest vy aw, By Cre3l 7&, AT DSP -

(H.Q) DSP, (Spl. Br.), DSB (o) «at @iy sifers R
CreTl T R e | |
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qow oftat (FUwdie Bew fim ¢ -
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)

e Retest 7w =i vfes ta =it #ﬁtﬁlcﬂ%mm
s R IR siq AR

SR S BeiRe Sot-weR wfime (Y rdem)
I Sot-a i () <. 3R T txm) S

s TR R Bt il (3 o) b1 SR

TR SR % ol S () A0t 16T iy

Sub : Killed by Extrimist.
Shri Dileswar Tanti asked :

* 20. Will the Minister of Home be pleased to state :

a)

b)

c)

Shri Rockybul Hussain (Minister of State, Home) replied : -

a)

b)

Whether GoVervnment' is aware that some pei'sonsl

were killed by extrimists at Daisajan T.E. ang
Dighaltarang a few months back?

What are name of the victims and whether religfs

were granted to the family members of these

victims?

If not, when the assured compensations to thesfe‘

families will be provided in near future?

'yes, Government is aware about the incident
occured at Daisajan T.E. on 3/8/2003 and Baghjan
Dighaltarang on 11/10/2003.

Names of victims of Daisajan and Baghjan
Dighaltarang are :
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No. 15 Daisajan under P.S. Doomdooma
.i)' Mahima Singh, S/o -Gopal Singh. | |
ii) Badan Singh, S/o Mohima Singh.
iii) Sailendra Singh. Sfo Mahima Singh

Baghjan Dighaltarang. "
i) Mohendra Sahani, S/o Bipon Sahanil |
ii) Hiralal Das, S/o Haradayal Das. { Under
iiiy Banabashi Das, S/o Girish Das. : Doomdooma
iv) Nityalal Das, S/o Tarini Das. | PS.

v) Uma Sankar Thakur, Slo Rajbalam Thakur of
" Vill--Duhari Kacharigaon, P.S. Tinsukia. -

c) AnAmount of Rs. 10,000/~ (Rupees ten thousand)

i has been already paid to family members of each

" of the deceased person of Dighaltarang incident

and Rs. 5,000/- (Rupees five thousand) each has

been paid to the family members of deceased
persons of Daisajan incident as relief.

e I 1ot |
SHORT NOTICE QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

(Short Notice guestion Nos. 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 could not
be taken up for disposal as the questioners were
not present in the House when called for. However,
the said questions deemed to have been laid on
the table of the House with replies thereto.)
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- Mr. Speaker : Now, Short Notice question No. 20, Hon'ble
Member, Shri Pabindra Deka.
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(Short Notice question Nos. 21, 22, 23, 24 could not be taken
up for disposal as the questioners were not present
in the House, when called for. However, the said

- questions deemed to have been laid on the table
of the House with replies thereto.) |
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Mr. Speaker : Now, Short Notice question No. 25, Questloner
Shri Pabindra Deka.
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(Short Notice Question Nos. 26 and 27 could not be take up
| for disposal as the questioners were not present
in the House when called for. However, the said
questions deemed to have been laid on the table

: of the House with replies thereto.)
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the table of the House with replies thereto.)
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Mr. Speaker : Now, Short Notice Question No. 31, Hon'ble
Member, Shri Dilip Kumar Saikia.
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Mr. Speaker : Now, Short Notice question No. 32, Hon'ble
Member, Shri Dilip Kr. Saikia.
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Sub : Power Supply Scheme.
Shri Rajendra Prasad Singh asked :

i
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8. Will the Minister of Power be pleased to state :

a)

b)

Is it a fact that work for connecting Tnsukla with
NEEPCO (Kothalguri) was taken up in the year
2001 so as to improve power supply but it is yet
to be completed?

If so, when the aforesaid scheme will be completed
and the functioning of the same will commence?

Will the Government take up steps to replace the
very old transmissions lines of Tinsukia Town at

the earliest?

Shri Pradyut Bordoloi (Mlmster of State (lndependent))

a)

~  b)

c)

replied:

Yes.

The aforesaid scheme is expected to be completed
by March, 2005. ‘

ASEB has taken steps to replace the very old
transmission lines of Tinsukia Town under APDRP
(Accelerated Development & Reform Programme)
Scheme of Dibrugarh Electrical Circle.
Reconductoring of old conductors and

- strengthening of sub-stations etc. will be covered

under this scheme.

Sub : O/C of Dalgaon P.S.

Shri Abdul Jabbar asked :
9. Will the Minister of Home be pleased to state :
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Since when present O/C, Dalgaon P.S. has taken
over charge as O/C?

For how many times he had been posted as O/C
at Dalgaon P.S.? (Pl. mention the period).

For how many years he served in different

capacities under Dalgaon P.S.? (Pl. mention the

status and period.)

When the officer concerned joined Darrang District

- police Administration with what status? (Pl mention

the date of joining).

_Is it a fact that the concerned officer has settled

himself permanently at Mangaldai Town, and this
district is his home district now?

Considering his length of service in his home district
will the Government take urgent steps to transfer
this officer immediately from this district?

-Shri Tarun Gogoi (Chief Minister) replied :

a)
b)

c)

d)

From 27.05.2001.
Twice, i.e. from 15.5.94 to 5.6.96 and with effect

from 27.5.2001 till date." |
- Total 6 years 1 month 8 days (As O/C, Dalgaon

P.S. we.f. 15.5.94 to 5.6.96 and w.e.f. 27.5.2001
till date. As I/C, Kharupetia Out Post under Dalgaon
P.S. we.f. 18.2.91 to 5.2.92). ‘

Joined In.Darrang D.E.F. on 7.4.82 as S.I. of Police.
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e) No, Darrang is not his home district. He has no
" immovable property in his name at ‘Mangaldoi Town
or in the Darrang District.

f)  The transfer of the officer outside the Darrang
District may be considered in future, if required.
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Sub : Gossaigaon Sub-Division.
Shri Hemendra Nath Brahma asked :
) 12. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state :

a)
b)

d)

- How many staffs are required to run a Sub-Division.

What is the total number of EACS' serving at
present at Gossaigaon Sub-Division? :

Whether the Gowt. is aware of the fact that the
Sub-Division is functioning with the shortage of
officers?

If so, when the Govt. is going to provide required
number of officers.

# shri Tarun Gogoi (Chief Minister) replied :

a)
b)

Staff- 150 numbers.
2 (two) numbers.
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c)  Yes.

d) Posting' of officers to the Sub-Division is under
- process.
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Sub : Bor-Dikharu Hydel Power Project.
‘Shri Dharam Sing Teron asked :

19. Will the Minister of Power be pleased to state

a) Date of taking up the Bor¢Dikharu Hydel Power

4
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Project under Howraghat ASEB Division?

b) - Amount of money allocated for the project in the
ongmal stage and in the subsequet stages?

c) What is the status of the project?

‘Shri Pradyut Bordoloi (Minister of State (Independent))

" replied:
a) November,‘ 1',‘984.

b)  The amount of money allocated in the original stage
was Rs. 100 lakhs and year-wise allocation of fund
is shown below :

1984-85 ~ R, 100 lakhs
198586 - Rs. 100 lakhs
1986-87 - __Rs._83 lakhs
Total -  Res. 283 lakhs

c) The pro;ect |s now m-operatlve due to technlcal
reasons. :

Sub : Revenue receipt.
Shri Gunin Hazarika asked :
26. Will the minister of Finance be please to state :

a) Total revenue receipt of state Govemment from
(a) Agricultural Income Tax from Tea Industry in
the Financial years 1998 to 20047

b) Cess on green leaf received by the State
Government for the Financial years 1998 to 2004'?




84

Questions and Answers 9th August

- Furnish the deposits of company and proprietoral

gardens on a Agril-income Tax and Cess green
leaf individually in last financial years? (show the
amount separately against each company/

- proprietoral garden).

Shri Tarun Gogoi (Minister, Finance) replied :

a)

b)

Agricultural Income Tax and Cess on green tea

leaf received by the State Government from the

Tea Industry during the financial years 1998 to

' 2004 are as under —

a) Agricultural Income Tax : -

Years - Amount (Rupees in crores)
1998-1999 10326
1999-2000 75.85 | .
" 2000-2001 40.70
2001-2002. 15.49
2002-2003 4.35
2003-2004 409 (Provisional)

Cess on Specified Land under Assam’ Taxation
(on Specified Land) Act, 1990~

Years ~ Amount  (Rupees in crores)
1998-1999 60.26
1999-2000 62.93

2000-2001 1 55.94
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20012002  60.93
- 2002-2003 52.93
- 2003-2004 42.34 (Provisional)

Company-wise and proprietoral garden-wise

- deposit of Agricultural Income Tax and Cess on

green tea leaves during the financial year 1998 to
2004 shown in Annexure | & 1l enclosed.

Sub : No. of Villages for Electrification.

Shri Tijen Basumatary asked
21 Will the Minister of Power be pleased to state :

a)

b) -

How many villages under Chapaguri L.A.C. have
been taken up for intensifi cation?

Whether the construction works for electrification
in all villages have been started?

Shri Pradyut Bordoloi (Mlnlster of State (Independent))

a)

b)

replied: :
69 nos of villages under Chapaguri L.A.C. have
been taken up in various R E Schemes for
intensification. . | »

Construction works have already been started for

the year 2001-02 and 2002-03 and construction
works for the year 2003-04 is under consideration.

The scheme-wise intensification of villages under
Chapaguri L.A.C. is indicated as below.
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A)  Under execution :

i) RE (MNP) 2001-02 - 13- Nos. (non-Turnkey)

.u) RE (PMGY) 2001-02 - 11 Nos (non-Turnkey)
(Phase - I)

iii) RE (MNP) 2002-03 -21Nos. (T urnkey execution) (ﬁ

|v) RE (PMGY)2002-03 -2 Nos. (T urnkey execution)
B) - Under consideration :

v) RE(MNP)  2003-04 - 13 Nos.

vi) RE (PMGY) 2003-04 - 7 Nos.

* vii) RE (Normal Plan) - 2 Nos.
_20'03-24; __________
Total - 69 Nos. ¥

Sub : Electrification.

Shri Bhima Tanti asked : (z-‘é

22. Will the Minister of Power be please to state : | )
@)  Whether the Government has taken a decision for
electrification of the villages of the state which are
done as yet?
b) - If not, why?
3
C)  If so, when the electrification will be carried out? - §
s 7
hri Pradyut Bordoloij (Minister of state (Independent)) I
replied:

a)  As per the guideline of Govt. India the Govt. of
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Assam has taken a decision for electrification of
all the virgin villages of the state of Assam within _
2007 and all households within 2012.

- b) Does not arise.

4
' c) The process of electrifi cation is started with a view .
to electrify all virgin villages which is expected to
. be completed within stipulated time. Subject to
S availability of fund. ,
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Sub : Playing of Vehicles.
Shri Rajendra’ Prasad Singh asked :

29. Will the Minister of Urban Development be pleased to

a)

b)

state

Whether Gowt. is aware that Tinsukia Sunday
Market is continuing on the road which caused
difficulties for playing of vehicles?

If so, will the Govt. establish the market at a
suitable place?

Has the district authority submitted schemes to
the Govt. particularly for roads and drainages
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taken of the consultations withthe local M.L.A. for
Tinsukia Town?
Shri Hemprakash Narayan (Minister, Urban Development)
: replied : :
- a) Yes. .
- -b) - At present .there is no proposal to establish the
market at a suitable place.
c) Yes. |
. (Hon'ble Speaker vacated the chair and Hon'ble
Dy. Speaker occupied the chair)
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Sub : Taiks with UPDS & DHD
Shri Dharam Sing Teron asked :
35. Will the Chief Minister be please to state :

a)  How many rounds of talks with the UPDS (Protalk)
and DHD with the Centre and representatives of
the State have been held so far, (please mention
dates and the original character of demands placed
by the UPDS and DHD?
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b)  Whether the state Government had been requesteq
to furnish its stand/responses to the demands of
the UPDS and DHD by the Union’ Home Ministry?

c) If so, when was the official communication sent to
¢ the State Govemment and what were the querries?

Shri Rockybul Hussain (Minister of State Home) replied :

a) All total 7 rounds of talks were held between the

o representatives of UPDS (Protalk) and

? representatives of Govt. of India and Assam after
the cease fire agreement with UPDS.

-The dates and places are as below :
14.3.2003 at Guwahati

4 1052003 at Guwahati
| 11.6.2003  at Delhi -
e - 9.7.2003  at Guwahati

20.11.2003 at Guwahati
29.12.2003 at Guwahati
10.3.2004 © at Guwahati

All total 6 rounds of talks were held between the
representatives of DHD and representatives of
Govt. of Iindia and Assam after cessation of
hostilities by DHD.

The dates and name of places are as below °
14-03-2003 at Guwahati

~N
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~10-05-2003 at Guwahati |
27-06-2003 in Delhi
20-11-2003 at Guwahati
29-12-2003 at Guwahati
10-03-2004 at Guwahati |

UPDS has already submitted the charter of
demands and one round talk on substantive issues

- also been held but the DHD is yet to submit the
charter of demands. However, discussion has been .
‘made with the senior leaders of DHD outfit and.
- they have stated that their charter of demands are

‘ready and they would submit the same in New
Delhi very soon. B

The charter of demands of UPDS (Protalk) is
enclosed at Annexure-A. (See Annexure - XIX)
b) Yes, in case of UPDS only.

Official communication regarding charter of
demands of UPDS was received in March, 2003,

In case of UPDS state Gowvt. has been asked
. to furnish comment on their demands.

| - No demand has yet been submitted by DHD.
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‘Sub : Bifurcate of the Judicial & Executive Magistrate.
Shri Dharam Sing Teron asked :

40. Will the Miinister, Law be pleased to state :

a) Whether the Government is aware of the facts

that Judicial and Executive Magistrate in the Hills
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District of Assam have not been bifurcated?

If so, why no step has been taken up to bifurcate
the Judicial and Executive Magistrate in the Hills
so far?

Shri Ripun Bora (Minister of State Panchayat & Rural

a)
b)

Development) replied :
Yes. ' '

On principle, the Govwt. is in favour of seperation of
Judiciary from the Executive. The matter would be
considered with right earnestness, if such a
proposal come from the concerned District
Councils.
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DIScussion oN zERO HOUR MATTER

Mr. DGPUTV Speaker : | have received as many as 13 Zero

Hour Notices for today from the following Hon,
Members -

1. Dr. Idris Ali
2. Shrj Hemendra Nath Brahma
3. Shri Sarbananda Choudhury
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4. Shri Joseph Toppo

~Shri Dilip Kr. Saikia -

Shri Rameswar Teli
5. Shri Member Gogoi
6. Shri Jagadish Bhuyan

Dr. Zoii Nath Sarma

| 7. Shri Gunin Hazarika

8. Shri Dinesh Chandra Sarkar
9. Shri Ali Akbar Miah

10. Shri Dilip Kr.- Saikia.

11. Shri Pabindra Deka

" 12. Shri Hitendra Nath Goswami

13. Shri Brindaban Goswami
Shri Dilip Kumar Saikia
Shri Hitendra Nath Goswami
Shri Bimolangshu Roy
Shri Bubul Das

Md. Khalilur Rahman Choudhury .

Dr. Zoii Nath Sarma

111

As per rules, | have selected 3 Zero Hours for

raising before the House today :-

| now call upon the Hon'ble Member Dr. Idris Ali to
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raise his zero Hour Motlon which was published in
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Mr. Dy Speaker I Now, call upon the Hon'ble Member shri
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Mr. Deputy Speaker : | now, call upon the Hon'ble Members

Shri Brindaban Goswami, Shri Dilip Kumar Saikia,

,/:?}"i% Shri Hitendra Nath Goswami, Shri Bimolangshu
0 Roy, Shrn Bubul Das, Md. Khalilur Rahman
| Choudhury and Dr. Zoii Nath Sarma to their Zero

Hour Motion on the subject "RAJYAKHANAR

HOWA ABHABONIO BA"N@T SARBASHWA

HERUOWA BANAKRANTA ANCHALAR RA ISOR
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" Hon'ble Member, Shri Brindaban Goswami.

* Shri Hitendra Nath Goswami : This is a very vital issue
- - and sufficient time may be provided for discussion.
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